

Freedom of Information request reference number: FOIA 7378.1

Date of response: 10/05/2023

Request:

I am writing to you under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 to request the following information from the London Fire Brigade (LFB) and London Fire Commissioner (LFC) please.

1. Since the publication of the Nazir Afsal report into the culture of the LFB published in November 2022, and when the LFB was moved into enhanced monitoring on 14th December 2022, how many members of staff from Firefighter to Director level, and FRS staff from B to TMG, as a result of either an internal or external complaint, have been temporarily redeployed into another team/watch/area/department whilst 'fact-finding' is being carried out?

2. How many temporary redeployments have taken place as a direct intervention of external provider CMP Solutions across the above uniformed and FRS role levels whilst 'fact-finding' is being carried out?

Response:

LFB do not record "temporary redeployment" on employees that are subject to an internal or external complaint whilst "fact-finding" is carried out. Local management are advised to decide if they need to consider moving an employee into another team.

CMP publishes weekly data on the London Fire Brigade website [here](#).

The page provides information on the role of CMP and how the service works since its launch on the 28 November 2022.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/>